DOUGLAS George Kenmer

Born: 14 Nov 1869 Wigton, Cumberland, England
Died: 1 Sep 1941 (72) Levin, NZ

Buried: Koputaroa cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John Douglas 1809 - 1892

Mother: Hannah (Nancy) Wilson 1821 - 1902

Married 16 Oct 1907

REA/RAE Hellen Brodie (Nelly)

Born: 5 Oct 1886 Gallow Hill, Strathmartine, Scotland
Died: 10 Jan 1963 (77) Levin, NZ
Buried: Koputaroa cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Children:

Douglas Vina May

Born: 22 Oct 1908 Levin, NZ
Died: 13 May 1979 (71) Blenheim, NZ
Buried:

Married: 22 Feb 1933

Foley Horton

Born: 17 Sep 1909 Rongotea, NZ
Died: 23 Sep 1963 (54) Blenheim, NZ
Buried: Omaka cemetery, Blenheim, NZ

WW?2, Pvt, NZ Machine gun Battalion, 2" NZEF

Douglas Hellen/e

Born: 5 Sep 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 7 Jun 1980 (70) Cairns, Queensland, Aus
Buried: Martin St cemetery, Cairns, Aus

Married:
Garcia Cornelius John
Born:

Died: Queensland, Aus
Buried:

D21 1



Douglas John Gasgarth (Jack)

Born: 1 May 1913 Levin, NZ

Died: 1 Nov 1977 (64) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ (monument at The Avenue)
Married: (1) 14 Aug 1937 (Divorced 1947)

Hobbs Violet Edna Emma #

Born: 1 Feb 1913 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 24 Jun 2017 (104) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Married: (2") 31 May 1951

Knowles Colleen Dawn

Born: 17 May 1927 Dannevirke, NZ
Died: 31 Mar 1995 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

# Married: (2"9) 1953

Robinson Errol John

Born: 15 Aug 1918

Died: 11 Dec 1978 (60)

Buried: Nth Shore cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Douglas Kenmer

Born: 1 Jun 1915 Levin, NZ
Died: 22 Jul 1988 (73) Levin, NZ
Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 7 Aug 1939

Trueman/Waters Joyce Emma

Born: 20 Jun 1921

Died: 21 Apr 2010 (89) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Property:

George:

Town Block 13, Section 14 1904 - 1906
Town Block 14, Section 9 1904 - 1906
Town Block 18, Section 9 1907

Town Block 18, Section 11 1907 - 1910
Town Block 18, Section 13 1907

Town Block 18, Section 15 1907

D21 2



Town Block 11, Lot 32
Railway Block 3, Lot 20
Railway Block 3, Lot 21
Railway Block 6, Lot 85
Hellen:

Railway Block 6, Lot 85
Douglas & Jones

Town Block 18, Section 23

NOTES:

Cambridge St

Cambridge St

1914 - 1922
1904 - 1917
1910 - 1911
1910 - 1911
1914 - 1919
1907 - 1911

George on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown

as carpenter with 1 person total & 1 building)

See obituary

Electoral Rolls:

George
1905/06 Levin Carpenter (Kemner)
1911 Weraroa Rd Carpenter
1914 Levin Carpenter (Kennar)
1919 Levin Carpenter (Kennar)
1928 Bath St Builder
1935 The Avenue Builder
1938 The Avenue Builder
1946 The Avenue
1949 16 Stuckey St
1954 Waiterere Beach
1957 2 Chester St

Horton
1935 Oxford St Signwriter
1938 Oxford St Signwriter
1946 Stuckey St Signwriter
1949 Blenheim Signwriter
1954 Blenheim Signwriter
1957 Blenheim Signwriter
1963 Blenheim Signwriter
1969
1972
1978
D21

Hellen
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Widow
Widow
Levin Widow
Vina
Levin Married
Levin Married

Blenheim Married
Blenheim Married
Blenheim Married
Blenheim Married
Blenheim Widow
Blenheim Widow
Blenheim Widow



1935
1938
1949
1954
1957
1969
1972
1978

1935
1938
1946
1949

1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1954
1957
1963
1969
1972

1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

D21

Cornelius

Queensland
Queensland
Queensland
Taupo
Taupo
Taupo

John

The Avenue, L
The Avenue, L
The Avenue

Canecutter
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Chamberlain St, L Builder

53 Hannan St
Carlisle St
Cambridge St

Builder
Builder
Builder

222 Cambridge St Manager
222 Cambridge St Manager
222 Cambridge St
222 Cambridge St

Errol
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Kenmer

The Avenue, L
Chamberlain St
Chamberlain St
Chamberlain St
Queen St W
Queen St W
Queen St W
Queen St W
Levin

Queen St

Photographer
Photographer

Motor Engineer
Motor Engineer
Motor Engineer
Motor Engineer
Engineer
Contractor
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer

Co Director

Hellene

The Avenue Spinster
The Avenue Spinster

Q’land
Q’land
Q’land
Taupo
Taupo
Taupo

Violet
Kairangi
Kairangi
Levin
PN

Colleen
Oxford St
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Violet
PN
PN
PN

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married

Spinster

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Shopkeeper

PN Businesswoman
PN Businesswoman

Joyce

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



