DOUGLAS George Kenmer

Born: 14 Nov 1869 Wigton, Cumberland, England

Died: 1 Sep 1941 (72) Levin, NZ

Buried: Koputaroa cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John Douglas 1809 – 1892 Mother: Hannah (Nancy) Wilson 1821 - 1902

Married 16 Oct 1907

REA/RAE Hellen Brodie (Nelly)

Born: 5 Oct 1886 Gallow Hill, Strathmartine, Scotland

Died: 10 Jan 1963 (77) Levin, NZ

Buried: Koputaroa cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Children:

Douglas Vina May

Born: 22 Oct 1908 Levin, NZ Died: 13 May 1979 (71) Blenheim, NZ

Buried:

Married: 22 Feb 1933

Foley Horton

Born: 17 Sep 1909 Rongotea, NZ Died: 23 Sep 1963 (54) Blenheim, NZ

Buried: Omaka cemetery, Blenheim, NZ

WW2, Pvt, NZ Machine gun Battalion, 2nd NZEF

Douglas Hellen/e

Born: 5 Sep 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 7 Jun 1980 (70) Cairns, Queensland, Aus

Buried: Martin St cemetery, Cairns, Aus

Married:

Garcia Cornelius John

Born:

Died: Queensland, Aus

Buried:

D21 1

Douglas John Gasgarth (Jack)

Born: 1 May 1913 Levin, NZ Died: 1 Nov 1977 (64) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ (monument at The Avenue)

Married: (1st) 14 Aug 1937 (Divorced 1947)

Hobbs Violet Edna Emma #

Born: 1 Feb 1913 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 24 Jun 2017 (104) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Ruried: Kolvin Crove comptent Palmerston Nth NZ crompter

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Married: (2nd) 31 May 1951

Knowles Colleen Dawn

Born: 17 May 1927 Dannevirke, NZ Died: 31 Mar 1995 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (2nd) 1953

Robinson Errol John

Born: 15 Aug 1918 Died: 11 Dec 1978 (60)

Buried: Nth Shore cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Douglas Kenmer

Born: 1 Jun 1915 Levin, NZ Died: 22 Jul 1988 (73) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 7 Aug 1939

Trueman/Waters Joyce Emma

Born: 20 Jun 1921

Town Block 18, Section 15

Died: 21 Apr 2010 (89) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Property:

George:

 Town Block 13, Section 14
 1904 – 1906

 Town Block 14, Section 9
 1904 – 1906

 Town Block 18, Section 9
 1907

 Town Block 18, Section 11
 1907 – 1910

 Town Block 18, Section 13
 1907

D21 2

1907

Town Block 11, Lot 32		1914 - 1922
Railway Block 3, Lot 20 Railway Block 3, Lot 21 Railway Block 6, Lot 85	Cambridge St	1904 - 1917 1910 - 1911 1910 - 1911
Hellen:		
Railway Block 6, Lot 85	Cambridge St	1914 - 1919
Douglas & Jones		
Town Block 18, Section 23		1907 - 1911

NOTES:

George on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as carpenter with 1 person total & 1 building)

See obituary

Electoral Rolls:

	George			Hellen	
1905/06	Levin	Carpenter			
1911	Weraroa Ro	d Carp	enter	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Carpenter	(Kennar)	Levin	Married
1919	Levin	Carpenter	(Kennar)	Levin	Married
1928	Bath St	Builder		Levin	Married
1935	The Avenue	e Builder		Levin	Married
1938	The Avenue Builder			Levin	Married
1946	The Avenue			Levin	Married
1949	16 Stuckey St			Levin	Widow
1954	Waiterere E	3each			Widow
1957	2 Chester S	St		Levin	Widow
	Horton			Vina	
1935	Oxford St	_	vriter		
1938	Oxford St Oxford St	Sign	vriter	Levin	Married
1938 1946	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St	Sign\ Sign\	vriter vriter	Levin Levin	Married
1938 1946 1949	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim	Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married Married Widow
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married Warried Widow Widow
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Oxford St Oxford St Stuckey St Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Signv Signv Signv Signv Signv	vriter vriter vriter vriter vriter	Levin Levin Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim Blenheim	Married Married Married Married Married Widow

D21 3

1935 1938 1949 1954 1957 1969 1972	Cornelius Queensland Queensland Queensland Taupo Taupo Taupo Taupo	Canecutter Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Hellene The Avenue The Avenue Q'land Q'land Q'land Taupo Taupo Taupo Taupo	
1935 1938 1946 1949	John The Avenue, L The Avenue, L The Avenue Chamberlain St,	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter L Builder	Violet Kairangi Kairangi Levin P N	Spinster Spinster Married Spinster
1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	53 Hannan St Carlisle St Cambridge St 222 Cambridge S 222 Cambridge S 222 Cambridge S	St Manager St	Colleen Oxford St Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Errol Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Photographer Photographer		Married Married Shopkeeper nesswoman nesswoman
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Kenmer The Avenue, L Chamberlain St Chamberlain St Chamberlain St Queen St W	Motor Engineer Motor Engineer Motor Engineer Motor Engineer Engineer Contractor Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Co Director	Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

D21 4